



## **REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS**

**To the Stockholder of AE Rotor Holding B.V. Netherlands**

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Balance Sheet of AE Rotor Holding B.V. Netherlands (referred to as "the Company") as at March 31, 2025, and the related Statements of Profit and Loss, statement of cashflow and statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and related notes to financial statement (collectively referred to as the "financials statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2025 and the financial performance and its cash flow for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India.

### **Basis of Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in India, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Emphasis of Matter**

We draw your attention to Note 1.1 of the financial statements regarding preparation of financial information on going concern basis which states that During the year, the Company recognized a net profit of Euro 17,03,66,085 (previous year profit: EUR 1,01,07,264).

The net worth of the Company is negative Euro 24.14 Million. The Company has certain loans and financial liability payable to ultimate holding company in excess of assets held by the Company. The Company has also payable and receivable from other related parties. Further, the Company is not expecting any operations in next 12 months. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast doubt on the Company's ability to continue as going concern. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will not continue as a going concern and therefore the assets and liabilities of the Company are stated at values at which they are realizable and payable as per the estimates of the management. Also, since it is treated as non-going concern, the liabilities are treated as current and the assets have also been considered accordingly. The Company will not be in position to discharge its liability as estimated based on the estimated realizable value of assets.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.



### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

### **Restriction of Use**

This report is issued for consumption of the Management with respect to the consolidation purposes, for the compliance of Indian laws, and should not be used for any other purpose unless otherwise required by law or regulation. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other party to whom it is shown or into whose hands it may come where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

**Certificate No.: 25-26/SA/001**  
**UDIN: 25170638BMYEV3535**

**For K R C K & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm registration no: 145239W**

*Milanchandani*

**CA Milan Rupchandani**  
**Partner**  
**Membership no: 170638**



**Place: Nagpur**  
**Date: 30/04/2025**

**Financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025**

---

<b>Table of contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
Statement of financial position as at the end of the year 31 March 2025	2
Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2025	3
Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2025	4
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2025	5
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory notes	6

---

AE Rotor Holding B.V.

All amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated

**Balance sheet as at the end of the year 31 March 25**

Particulars	Note	31 March 25	31 March 24
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Financial assets			
Loans to group companies	4	-	88,81,346
<b>Total</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>88,81,346</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	9,37,651	4,58,655
Other current assets	5	2,48,236	2,46,534
<b>Total</b>		<b>11,85,887</b>	<b>7 05,189</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>11,85,887</b>	<b>95,86,535</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity share capital	7	68,72,37,120	68,72,37,120
Other equity	8	(71,13,76,595)	(7,06,628,102)
<b>Total</b>		<b>(2,41,39,475)</b>	<b>(1,93,90,982)</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	9	86,418	1,02,707
Other financial liabilities	10	2,52,38,944	2,88,74,810
<b>Total</b>		<b>2,53,25,362</b>	<b>2,89,77,517</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>11,85,887</b>	<b>95,86,535</b>

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
AE Rotor Holding B.V.



**Tejjas Parmar**

**Director**

**Date: 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025**

AE Rotor Holding B.V.

All amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated

**Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 25**

Particulars	Note	March 25	March 24
<b>Income</b>			
Finance income	11	2,17,426	7,55,210
		<b>2,17,426</b>	<b>7,55,210</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Finance costs	12	730,035	1,81,203
Other expenses	13	65	31,249
Foreign exchange loss on restatement of balances, net		4,93,449	7,256
Reversal of impairment of financial assets, net	14	(17,13,72,208)	(95,71,762)
		<b>(17,01,48,659)</b>	<b>(93,52,054)</b>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>17,03,66,085</b>	<b>1,01,07,264</b>
Tax expense		-	-
<b>Profit after tax</b>		<b>17,03,66,085</b>	<b>1,01,07,264</b>
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>17,03,66,085</b>	<b>1,01,07,264</b>

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
AE Rotor Holding B.V.



**Tejjas Parmar**

Director

Date: 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025



AE Rotor Holding B.V.

All amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated

**Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 25**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>31 March 25</b>	<b>31 March 24</b>
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit before tax	17,03,66,085	1,01,07,264
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Reversal of impairment of trade and other receivables	(17,13,72,208)	(95,71,763)
Interest income	(2,17,426)	(7,52,801)
Interest expense	7,23,310	1,75,311
Exchange loss	5,00,397	5,586
Balance written off/ (back), net	(28,474)	-
Changes in working capital	7,17,958	(119,819)
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>6,89,642</b>	<b>(1,56,222)</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Loans granted to subsidiaries	(16,69,098)	(107,580)
Repayment of loans by subsidiaries and others	-	57,697
Interest received	23,944	-
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(16,45,154)</b>	<b>(49,883)</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Repayment of borrowings	14,24,092	5,92,098
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>14,24,091</b>	<b>5,92,098</b>
<b>Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>4,68,580</b>	<b>3,85,993</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	4,58,655	72,662
Acquisition on account of merger	10,416	-
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	<b>9,37,651</b>	<b>458,655</b>

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
AE Rotor Holding B.V.



**Tejjas Parmar**

**Director**

**Date: 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025**

AE Rotor Holding B.V.

All amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated

**Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 25**

Particulars	Equity capital	Share premium	Foreign currency translation reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	Total
<b>As at April 1, 2024</b>	<b>68,72,37,120</b>	<b>38,77,07,811</b>	-	-	<b>(1,09,43,35,913)</b>	<b>(1,93,90,982)</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	17,03,66,085	<b>17,03,66,085</b>
Additions due to merger	-	-	-	(1,04,895)	(19,72,60,232)	<b>(19,73,65,127)</b>
Foreign currency translation reserve on merger	-	-	2,22,50,549	-	-	<b>2,22,50,549</b>
Other Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>68,72,37,120</b>	<b>38,77,07,811</b>	<b>2,22,50,549</b>	<b>(1,04,895)</b>	<b>(1,12,12,30,060)</b>	<b>(2,41,39,475)</b>
<b>As at April 1, 2023</b>	<b>68,72,37,120</b>	<b>38,77,07,811</b>	-	-	<b>(1,71,93,02,591)</b>	<b>(64,43,57,660)</b>
Write back of intercompany loan	-	-	-	-	61,48,59,414	<b>61,48,59,414</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	1,01,07,264	<b>1,01,07,264</b>
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>68,72,37,120</b>	<b>38,77,07,811</b>	-	-	<b>(1,09,43,35,913)</b>	<b>(1,93,90,982)</b>

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
AE Rotor Holding B.V.**



**Tejjas Parmar**  
Director

**Date: 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025**

## **Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory notes**

### **1. Corporate information**

AE Rotor Holding B.V. ('AERH or the 'Company') has its registered office at Jan Tinbergenstraat 290, 7559 ST, Hengelo. The Company, registered under KvK number 08097459, has its statutory seat in Hengelo.

The Company is engaged in the design, development, import, export and trade in Wind Turbine Generators ('WTG') and parts and fittings. The immediate parent company is Suzlon Wind Energy Limited, UK, intermediate parent company Suzlon Energy Limited, Mauritius and ultimate parent company is Suzlon Energy Limited, India.

The financial statements were approved for issue in accordance with a resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the Company on April 30, 2025.

#### **1.1. Going concern**

During the year, the Company recognized a net profit of Euro 170.37 Million (previous year profit: Euro 10.11 Million). The net worth of the Company is Negative Euro 24.14 Million as at 31 March 2025. The Company has certain loans and financial liability payable to ultimate holding company in excess of assets held by the Company. The Company has also payable and receivable from other related parties. Further, the Company is not expecting any operations in next 12 months. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast doubt on the Company's ability to continue as going concern. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will not continue as a going concern and therefore the assets and liabilities of the Company are stated at values at which they are realizable and payable as per the estimates of the management. Also, since it is treated as non-going concern, the liabilities are treated as current and the assets have also been considered accordingly. The Company will not be in a position to discharge its liabilities as estimated based on the estimated realizable value of assets.

### **2. Basis of preparation and material accounting policies**

#### **2.1. Basis of preparation**

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India. The basis of preparation of these financial statements complies with Indian accounting standards (Ind AS) and interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis and presented in Euro.

#### **2.2. Changes in accounting policies**

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous year.

#### **2.3. Summary of material accounting policies**

##### **2.3.1 Foreign currencies**

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are initially carried at the functional exchange rates ruling at end of the month. Monetary balance sheet items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary balance sheet items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the functional exchange rates ruling at the date of transaction.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement or translation of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are taken to the income statement.

The functional and presentation currency of the Company and the foreign activities have not changed compared with the previous financial year.



### **2.3.2 Intangible assets**

An intangible asset is recognized in the balance sheet if:

- It is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will accrue to the company, and
- The cost of the asset can be reliably measured

Costs relating to intangible assets not meeting the criteria for capitalization are taken directly to the statement of profit and loss.

Intangible assets are carried at lower of cost of acquisition net of accumulated amortization and their recoverable amount (being the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell).

### **2.3.3 Financial assets**

#### **a. Investments**

Due to the international structure of the group, participation is recognized at cost. If an asset qualifies as impaired, it is measured at its impaired value; any write-offs are disclosed in the income statement. The impaired value (recoverable amount) is determined on the basis of, amongst others, the net equity as per financial statements of the participating interests and their long-term forecasts. In case the impairment is no longer considered to be present, it is being reversed (up to the original amount of acquisition).

#### **b. Receivable due from group companies/ affiliated companies**

Receivables are stated initially at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost based on the effective interest method less provisions considered necessary for doubtful receivables. Insofar the difference between the discounted and nominal value is not material, trade and other receivables are stated at cost.

If the receivable to subsidiaries is considered to be part of the net-investment, valuation is at cost or lower recoverable value.

#### **c. Impairment of non-current assets**

At each balance sheet date, the Company tests whether there are any indications of assets being subject to impairment. If any such indications exist, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. If this proves to be impossible, the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is identified. An asset is subject to impairment if its carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount; the recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Fair value less costs to sell is determined based on the active market. For the purpose of determining value in use, cash flows are discounted. An impairment loss is directly charged in the statement of profit and loss. If it is established that a previously recognized impairment loss no longer exists or has declined, the increased carrying amount of the assets in question is not set any higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no asset impairment been recognized. The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. If any such evidence exists, the impairment loss is determined and recognized in the income statement.

The amount of impairment loss incurred on financial assets stated at amortized cost is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition). If, in a subsequent period, the impairment loss decreases and the reduction can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss shall be reversed. The reversal shall not result the amount of financial asset that exceeds what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized at the date the impairment is reversed. The amount of the reversal shall be recognized in statement of profit and loss.

If an impairment loss has been incurred on an investment in an equity instrument carried at cost, the amount of impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial assets and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. The impairment loss shall be reversed only if the evidence of impairment is objectively shown to have been removed.

#### **2.3.4 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, bank balances and deposits held at call with maturities of less than 3 months. Bank overdrafts are shown in current liabilities on the balance sheet. Cash and cash equivalents are stated at face value. All cash and cash equivalents are at free disposal of management.

#### **2.3.5 Borrowings**

After initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

#### **2.3.6 Taxes**

A deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is recognized for all deductible temporary differences and carry-forward losses, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available for set-off.

Deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets are carried on the basis of the tax consequences of the realization or settlement of assets, provisions, liabilities or accruals and deferred income as planned by the group at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets are carried at non-discounted value. Deferred and other tax assets and liabilities are netted off if the general conditions for netting off are met. Taxes are calculated on the result disclosed in the income statement, taking account of tax-exempt items and partly or completely non-deductible expenses.

The Company is the fiscal parent of the fiscal unity for Dutch corporate income tax purposes (The Company and SE Blades Technology B.V. are included in the fiscal unity). The tax position of the fiscal unity has been appropriately split per unity member. The Company is responsible for the remittance of all tax payments to the tax authorities and is jointly and severally liable.

#### **2.3.7 Revenue recognition**

##### **a. Dividend**

Dividends are recognized in the income statement if the Company is entitled to them and the dividends are probable to be received.

##### **b. Interest income**

Interest income is recognized pro rata in the income statement, taking into account the effective interest rate for the asset concerned, provided the income can be measured and the income is probable to be received.

#### **2.3.8 Expenses**

Expenses are determined with due observance of the aforementioned accounting policies and allocated to the financial year to which they relate. Foreseeable and other obligations as well as potential losses arising before the financial year-end are recognized if they are known before the financial statements are prepared, provided all other conditions for forming provisions are met.

#### **2.3.9 Interest expense**

Interest is allocated to successive financial reporting periods in proportion to the outstanding principal. Premiums and discounts are treated as annual interest charges so that the effective interest rate, together with the interest payable on the loan, is recognized in the income statement,

with the amortized cost of the liabilities being recognized in the balance sheet. Period interest charges and similar charges are recognized in the year in which they fall due.

## 2.4 Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the relevant rules requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the group's accounting policies. If necessary for the purposes of providing the view required under Financial Reporting Standards, the nature of these estimates and judgments, including the related assumptions, is disclosed in the notes to the financial statement items in question. Key estimates include those required in the accounting for valuation / impairment of participations and intercompany receivables and intangible assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

## 3. The Company's direct interests in group companies comprise the following:

Name, registered office	Share in issued capital as percentage	
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
SE Blade Technology B.V., the Netherlands <sup>1</sup>	-	100
Suzlon Energy B.V., the Netherlands <sup>1</sup>	-	100

- <sup>1</sup> Merged with the Company w.e.f. 14<sup>th</sup> February 2025 within the meaning of section 2:309 of the Dutch Civil Code ('DCC').

## 4. Loans to group companies

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
<b>Non-current</b>		
Loans to related parties	36,77,578	1,23,74,629
Less: Impairment provision	(36,77,578)	(34,93,283)
<b>Total</b>	-	88,81,346

## 5. Other assets

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
<b>Non-current</b>		
Receivable from ultimate parent company	4,52,98,786	2,97,52,291
Receivable from other related parties	10,59,600	2,01,349
Less: Impairment provision	(4,63,58,386)	(2,99,53,640)
<b>Total</b>	-	-
<b>Current</b>		
Receivable from other related parties	2,47,576	2,46,534
Interest receivable on fixed deposit	660	-
<b>Total</b>	2,48,236	2,46,534

6. **Cash and cash equivalents:** It includes balances with banks of Euro 937,651 (previous year: Euro 458,655).

7. **Equity share capital**

**Authorised shares:** 12,00,000,000 (previous year: 12,00,000,000) of equity shares of Euro 10/- each amounting to Euro 1,20,00,00,000 (previous year: Euro 1,20,00,00,000).

**Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up shares:** 6,87,23,712 (previous year: 6,87,23,712) of equity shares of Euro 10/- each amounting to Euro 68,72,37,120 (previous year: Euro 68,72,37,120).

8. **Other equity:** Refer Statement of changes in equity for detailed movement in equity balance.

	31 March 25	31 March 2024
Share premium	38,77,07,811	38,77,07,811
Retained earnings	(1,09,90,84,405)	(1,09,43,35,913)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(71,13,76,595)</b>	<b>(70,66,28,102)</b>

9. **Borrowings:** It consists of loans from affiliate, Suzlon Wind Energy Uruguay SA amounting to Euro 86,418 (previous year: Euro 1,02,707) including interest accrued on loan.

10. **Other current financial liabilities**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Payable to related parties	2,52,25,371	2,88,22,047
Payable to others	13,573	52,763
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,52,38,944</b>	<b>2,88,74,810</b>

11. **Finance income:** It consists of interest income from group company loans of Euro 1,92,817 (previous year: Euro 7,52,801) and interest received from banks on fixed deposit of Euro 24,609, thus aggregating to Euro 2,17,426 (previous year: Euro 7,55,210).

12. **Finance costs**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Interest expense on borrowings	7,23,310	1,75,311
Bank charges	6,725	5,892
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,30,035</b>	<b>1,81,203</b>

13. **Other expenses**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
General expenses	65	31,249
<b>Total</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>31,249</b>

14. **Impairment of financial assets, net:** It includes reversal of impairment provision on receivables/ participation, net of related parties amounting to Euro 17,13,72,208 (2024: Euro 95,71,763).

#### 15. Average number of employees

During the year 2024-25, the average number of employees as calculated on a full-time equivalent basis was EUR Nil (2024: Nil).

#### 16. Director's remuneration

The Company paid remuneration to Director of EUR Nil (2024 - EUR Nil).

#### 17. Income tax expense

The income tax payable for the year is EUR Nil (2024 - Nil). No corporate income benefit has been accounted for as future taxable profits are uncertain. The Company has unutilized carry forward losses of approximately EUR 116,835,597 as on the balance sheet date. The Company has incurred losses in the period and has carried forward losses from previous periods. It is not clear that the Company can substantiate a future claim to use these losses and no deferred tax asset has been booked as a result. Also, the tax returns of the Company are currently under routine audit by the tax authorities and there may be a possibility of difference of opinion between the position of the company and of the tax authorities. Given the uncertainty of any outcome, no provision has been recognized nor does the Company recognizes the need to disclose a contingent liability in this respect.

#### 18. Contingent liabilities: Nil (2024 – Nil).

#### 19. Related party transactions

Transactions take place between the Company and other subsidiaries of the Suzlon Group. These transactions are conducted in the ordinary course of business at an arm's length basis and are subject to commercial agreements.

##### Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year:

Ultimate holding company	Suzlon Energy Limited, India	
Other holding company	Suzlon Wind Energy Ltd. UK	Suzlon Energy Limited Mauritius
Subsidiaries	Suzlon Energy B.V. (*)	SE Blade Technology B.V. (*)
Affiliates	Suzlon Energy A/S	
	Suzlon Wind Energy Uruguay SA	
	Suzlon Wind Energy South-Africa (Pty) Limited	
Key Management Personnel (KMP)	Tejjas Parmar	

\* The subsidiaries are merged with the Company w.e.f 14<sup>th</sup> February 2025.

##### Transactions between the Company and related parties during the year and the status of outstanding balances as at 31 March 25 and 31 March 24.

(Previous year figures are shown in bracket)

Particulars	Ultimate holding	Subsidiaries	Affiliates
Interest income	-	-	1,92,817
	(-)	(3,94,597)	(3,58,204)
Interest expense	-	-	7,23,310
	(-)	(1,68,245)	(7,066)

##### Outstanding balances



AE Rotor Holding B.V.

All amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated

Particulars	Ultimate holding	Other holding	Subsidiaries	Affiliates
Trade receivables	- (10,39,200)	- (-)	- (-)	35,03,535 (1,57,831)
Loans / advances receivable	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	36,77,578 (1,23,74,629)
Investments	- (-)	- (-)	- (17,20,18,095)	- (-)
Other assets	4,52,98,786 (2,97,52,291)	11,00,097 (2,26,028)	- -	2,07,079 (2,21,855)
Other financial liabilities	2,49,49,024 (2,49,49,024)	- (-)	- (38,73,023)	2,76,347 (-)
Borrowings	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	86,418 (1,02,707)

## 20. Financial risks

### Foreign exchange risk

The Company is influenced by transactions in foreign currencies. The Company does not enter into any forward currency contracts.

### Credit risk/ liquidity risk

The Company is primarily involved with transactions with related parties. The Company has liability towards repayment of the loan. The Company also has a significant concentration of credit risk with respect to the long term loan receivable due from Suzlon Wind Energy South Africa.

## 21. Proposed appropriation of the net result for the year 2025

The proposal to the General Meeting of Shareholders for the appropriation of the net result for the year 2025, being a profit of Euro 17,03,66,085 is to add this to the retained earnings.

22. There have been no material events after the balance sheet date.

23. The previous year figures have been reclassified wherever necessary to confirm with the classification in the financial statement for the year ended 31 March 2025.

30 April 2025

AE-Rotor Holding B.V.



**Tejjas Parmar**  
Director